
In the Supreme Court of the United States



STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Petitioner,

v.

TAZIN ARDELL HILL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL

DANIEL CAMERON
KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL

LYNN FITCH
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN WILSON
SOUTH CAROLINA ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN REYES
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK MORRISEY
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAWN CASH
*ACTING OKLAHOMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL*
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
SOLICITOR GENERAL
BRYAN CLEVELAND*
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE TWENTY-FIRST STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
BRYAN.CLEVELAND@OAG.OK.GOV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LACK OF A CLEAR TEST FOR GOVERNMENT SPEECH IS CREATING CONFLICTING PRECEDENT IN LOWER COURTS.	4
II. DISSEMINATING INFORMATION ON KNOWN SEX OFFENDERS TO STATE OFFICERS, OTHER SOVEREIGNS, AND THE COMMUNITY IS A VITAL STATE INTEREST.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Carroll v. Craddock</i> , 494 F.Supp.3d 158 (D.R.I. 2020).....	9
<i>Comm’r of Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	9
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1216 (2016)	10
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F.Supp.3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	9
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , No. 16CV654, 2016 WL 5339804 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Kotler v. Webb</i> , No. 19CV2682, 2019 WL 4635168 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019).....	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	5, 10
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	7
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1113 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	12, 15
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Virginia Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	12, 15
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	passim
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
----------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 212b(c)(1)	17
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	11, 12
34 U.S.C. § 20920.....	13
34 U.S.C. §§ 20901–20962, Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act ("SORNA").....	8, 12, 13
Pub. L. No. 109-248, §§ 101-155, 120 Stat. 587 (2006), Adam Walsh Child Protection & Safety Act.....	12

STATE STATUTES

Del. Code tit. 21, § 2718.....	15
Fla. Stat. § 322.141(3).....	15
Kan. Stat. § 8-243(d).....	15
Miss. Code. § 63-1-35(3).....	15
Okla. Admin. Code. § 595:10-1-1.....	3
Okla. Admin. Code. § 595:10-1-101.....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 6-101	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 6-111	1, 15
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 6-309	3
Tenn. Code § 55-50-353	15
W. Va. Code § 17B-2-3(b).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 301.48	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.4 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clay Calvert,

*The Government Speech Doctrine in
Walker’s Wake: Early Rifts and
Reverberations on Free Speech, Viewpoint
Discrimination, and Offensive Expression,*
25 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1239 (2017) 5, 9

Convicted Sex Offenders: Factors

*That Could Affect the Successful
Implementation of Driver’s License-Related
Processes to Encourage Registration and
Enhance Monitoring,*
GAO-08-116, U.S. Gov’t Accountability
Ofc., January 2008 14

Daniel M. Filler,

Making the Case for Megan’s Law,
76 IND. L. J. 315 (2001) 12

Lori Fullbright,

*Oklahoma Requires Aggravated Sex
Offenders To Have It Printed On License,*
NEWS ON 6 (May 6, 2014), available at
[http://www.newson6.com/story/25447223/
oklahoma-requires-aggravated-sex-
offenders-to-have-it-printed-on-license](http://www.newson6.com/story/25447223/oklahoma-requires-aggravated-sex-offenders-to-have-it-printed-on-license)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Passports and International Megan’s Law</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, available at https:// travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/ passports/legal-matters/passports-and- international-megans-law.html	17
<i>Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative</i> , Ofc. Justice Progs., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, March 2017, https://SMART.gov/SOMAPI	13
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Sex Offender Registration and Community Notification: Past, Present and Future</i> , 34 NEW ENG. J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 3 (2008)	11
